
RESOLUTION NO. 2023 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR 
TO EXECUTE A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE 2001 OREGON 
TRANPSORTATION INVESTMENT ACT AGREEMENT REFERRED TO AS LOCAL 
AGENCY AGREEMENT NO. 19,519 BETWEEN THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE, THE 
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, AND METRO FOR 
CONSTRUCTION OF THE BOECKMAN ROAD EXTENSION 

WHEREAS, on October 21, 2002, the City Council of the City of Wilsonville passed 

Resolution 1799 authorizing the Mayor to execute an intergovernmental agreement with the State 

of Oregon acting by and through its Department of Transportation titled "2001 Oregon 

Transportation Investment Act Agreement, Boeckman Road-Tooze Road Connection"; and . 

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2003 the City of Wilsonville entered into said 

intergovernmental agreement, known as Local Agency Agreement No. 19,519 (the 

"Agreement"), with the Oregon Department of Transportation and Metro to address construction 

of the Boeckman Road to Tooze Road Connection (the "Project") and provide funding under the 

2001 OTIA program for the Project; and 

WHEREAS, on March 15, 2006 the parties to the Agreement including the City of 

Wilsonville amended the Agreement to add federal funds to the Project, modify the milestones, 

and split the Project into two (2) phases; and 

WHEREAS, the parties to the Agreement seek to amend the Agreement a second time to 

address a four-party Metro resolution between the City of Wilsonville, ODOT, Metro, and 

Clackamas County adopted when the OTIA funds and federal funds were originally approved for 

this project and which called for any additional federal funds to be split equally between the 

parties; and 

WHEREAS, the parties made efforts to seek additional federal discretionary funds; and 

WHEREAS, those funds were received and are documented in IGA Amendment #1; and 

WHEREAS, it has now been agreed by the parties to reduce MTIP and STIP funding 

amounts for the project to reflect the four-way split of the additional $800,000 in federal funds 

received by the project; and 

RESOLUTION NO. 2023 Page 1 of4 
N :\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res2023.doc 



WHEREAS, Amendment #2 will reduce the project's MTIP and STIP funds by 

approximately $600,000 and the City of Wilsonville agrees to this modification to meet the terms 

of the Metro resolution and has made deposit for the project considering this reduction; and 

WHEREAS, the agreement amendment al~o revises project OTIA milestones which are 

under concurrent review by the OTIA Steering Group (OSG) which has already reviewed a draft 

change request; and 

WHEREAS, the Project bid opening was August 24, 2006 and the project award was 

September 8, 2006; and 

WHEREAS, Amendment #2 is to be executed by project construction Notice to Proceed, 

and 

WHEREAS, the amendment bluebacks have been signed by the ODOT Region 1 

Manager and _Metro; and 

WHEREAS, ODOT has anticipated that the project construction Notice to Proceed would 

be around 45 days after bid or around Monday, October 9, 2006. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE 

RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The City of Wilsonville City Council authorizes the Mayor to execute Amendment 

No. 2 to Local Agency Agreement No. 19,519, the 2001 Oregon Transportation Investment Act 

Agreement for the Boeckman Road to Tooze Road Connection, attached hereto as Exhibit A and 

incorporated as if fully set forth herein, between the City of Wilsonville, the Oregon Department 

of Transportation, and Metro; 

2. The effective date of this Resolution is October 2, 2006. 

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 2nd day of 

October 2006, and filed with the Wilsonville City R~1D_a:---

CHARLOTTE LEHAN, Mayor 

RESOLUTION NO. 2023 Page 2 of4 
N :\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res2023.doc 



ATTEST: 

SUMMARY OF VOTES: 

Mayor Lehan 

Councilor Knapp 

Councilor Kirk 

Councilor Ripple 

Councilor Holt 

List of Exhibits 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Excused 

Exhibit A - Amendment #2 to Intergovernmental Agreement Between The City of Wilsonville, 
the Oregon Department of Transportation and Metro Regarding the Boeckman Road to Tooze 
Road Connection Project 

Exhibit B- 2001 Oregon Transportation Investment Act Agreement, Boeckman Road- Tooze 
Road Connection. Contract No. 19,519 signed February 2003. 

RESOLUTION NO. 2023 Page 3 of 4 
N :\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res2023 .doc 



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
STAFF REPORT 

DATE: October 2, 2006 

TO: Honorable Mayor and Councilors 

FROM: Kristin Retherford, Urban Renewal Project manager 

SUBJECT: 2nd Amendment to Local Agency Agreement No. 19,519 between the City 
of Wilsonville, the Oregon Department of Transportation and Metro concerning the 
construction of the Boeckman Road to Tooze Road Connection Project 

Background: In March of 2003 the City entered into the above agreement to provide Oregon 
Transportation Investment Act funding for the Boeckman Road project. On February 28, 2006 
the Council approved a resolution to amend this Agreement to show that the project is to be 
constructed in two phases rather than one, to include federal funding, to reflect increased project 
costs, and to address utility work that has been incorporated into the project. 

A second amendment is now needed. When OTIA and federal funds were originally approved 
for this project it was determined by the parties involved, City of Wilsonville, ODOT, Metro, and 
Clackamas County, that any additional federal funds received by the project would be split 
equally between the parties. An additional $800,000 in federal funds was received by the project 
to be divided four ways. Because of certain limitations, these funds must stay with the project. 
Consequently, the project's MTIP and STIP funds are to be adjusted downwards by 
approximately $600,000. 

This amendment also revises project OTIA milestones to reflect the actual project bid opening of 
August 24, 2006 and the project award of September 8, 2006. ODOT requests that the 
Amendment be executed prior to the project construction Notice to Proceed which is scheduled 
for the week of October 9th, 2006. The amendment bluebacks have already been signed by the 
ODOT Region 1 Manager and Metro. 

Recommendation: Staff recommends City Council adopt a Resolution authorizing the Mayor to 
execute a seoond amendment to Local Agency Agreement 19,519 between the City of 
Wilsonville, ODOT and Metro ·addressing the funding and construction of the Boeckman Road 
extension. 

Kristin Retherford Date 

Urban Renewal Project Manager 

RESOLUTION NO. 2023 Page 4 of4 
N :\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res2023 .doc 



3ent Gy: MaCKay & Sposito, Inc.; 503 682 1522; Mar-18-03 5:11PM; Page 3 

.·i 
' 

.! e 
EXHIBIT B 
Resolution No. 2023 

Misc. Contracts & Agreements 
No. 19,519 

2001 OREGON TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENT ACT AGREEMENT 
Boeckman Road- Tooze Road Connection 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between THE STATE OF 
OREGON, acting by and through its Department of Transportation, hereinafter referred 
to as "ODOT''; CITY OF WILSONVILLE. Acting by and through its City Council, 
hereinafter referred to as "City"; and Metro, acting by and through its Chief Operating 
Officer. hereinafter referred to as "Metro". 

RECITALS 

1. The 2001 Oregon Transportation Investment Act Program. hereinafter referred to 
as the "2001 OTIA Program", provides funding for preservation and modernization 
projects chosen by the Oregon Transportation Commission. 

2. The Oregon Transportation Commission selected the projects to be _ 
funded under the 2001 OTIA Program at its January 16, 2002 meeting. This 
selection included City's Boeckman Road to Tooze Road Connection Project, as 
described in Exhibit "A". 

3. By the authority granted in ORS 190.110, 366.770 and 366.775, state agencies 
may enter into cooperative agreements with counties, cities. and units of local 
government for the performance of any or all functions and activities that a party to the 
agreement, its officers, or agents have the authority to perform. 

NOW THEREFORE. the premises being in general as stated in the foregoing recitals, it 
is agreed by and between the parties hereto as follows: 

TERMS OF AGREEMENT 

1. City shall complete Preliminary Engineering & Design, Environmental 
Assessment, access management plan and acquisition of easements and Right-of-way 
and Construction for Boeckman to Tooze Road Connection, hereinafter known as 
"Project". A Project description and budget are shown on Exhibit "A", attached hereto 
and by this reference made a part hereof. A sketch map showing the location and 
approximate limits of the Project is shown on Exhibit "8", attached hereto and by this 
reference made a part hereof. 

2. The total estimated cost of the Project is $15,693,003. The budget is shown on 
Exhibit "A". 

3. 2001 OTIA Program funds shall be limited to $1,976,378. OTIA funds shall be used 
for the Access Management Plan, Preliminary Engineering & Design. Environmental 
Assessment, and partial acquisition of easements and Right-of-way. ODOT has 

2001 OTIA Progra~ lGA page l of 15 
Key #12400 



>ent By: MacKay & Sposito, It'lc.; 503 682 1522; Mar-18-03 5:12PM; 

e 
Page 4 

committed $1,956,625 in federal funds available to ODOT to go toward the construction 
phase of the Project. Metro has also committed $1,956,625 in federal funds available to 
Metro toward the construction phase to be programmed in the 2004-2007 Statewide 
Transportation Improvement Program, Metro Resolution 02-3151 attached hereto, 
marked Exhibit "0", and by this reference made a part hereof. An amendment to this'"" 
agreement shall be required prior to incurring costs applied to construction to add TIP/ 
and STIP programming information. As federal funds will be used for the construction. 
the federal Standard Provisions shall apply to "all" Project phases, and ar~ attached 
hereto, marked Attachment 1, and by this reference made a part hereof. City is 
responsible for providing all Project funds in excess of the OTIA and federal funds. The 
total cost for all phases, including construction is estimated to be $15,693,003. The 
Project shall be completed no later than December 31, 2006. 

4. This agreement shall become effective on the date all required signatures are 
obtained and shall be completed according to the schedule outlined in Paragraph 4. City 
Obligations. Only work begun after the effective date of this agreement is eligible for 
reimbursement with OTIA funds. 

5. The funds available under the 2001 OTIA Program are State Highway Funds. To be -
eligible for reimbursement under the 2001 OTIA Program. expenditures must comply 
with the requirements of Article IX, Section 3a of the Oregon Constitution.· 

6. City and OOOT have a joint obligation to ensure timely expenditure of 2001 OTIA 
Program monies and comply with the provisions of the bonds that finance the 2001 
OTIA Program. 

CITY OBLIGATIONS 

1. City, or its consultant, shall conduct the necessary engineering and design work 
required to produce final plans. specifications and cost estimates and the access 
management plan; obtain all easements and right-of-way, if any, required for Project in 
compliance with ORS 281.060, ORS 35.346, and the State of Oregon Right of Way 
Manual; obtain all required permits, including, but not limited to land use, 
regulatory/environmental and local; arrange for all utility relocations or reconstruction, if 
any, required for Project in compliance with the standards in City Obligations, 
Paragraph 13; perform all construction engineering, including all required materials 
testing and quality documentation; prepare all bid documents provide Project 
management services; and other necessary functions for administration of the contract. 

2. The Project shall be developed in conformance with recommended AASHTO 
standards as stated in the Standard Provisions, paragraph 37. City agrees and 
understands that a mutual review of the construction plans shall be conducted prior to 
advertisement for construction bid proposals, and that ODOTs and FHWA's written 
approval is necessary before such advertisement. City shall, upon receipt of acceptable 
billing, reimburse OOOT for OOOT's plan review, technical inspection, monitoring 
services, advertisement and award of the Project. The cost estimate for said ODOT 
review is $40,000. 

2001 OTIA Program fGA 
Key #12400 

page 2 of 15 



lent By: MacKay & Sposito, Inc.; 503 682 1522; Mar"18-03 5:12PM; e 

3_ City shall provide OOOT with sufficient information to complete a project 
prospectus so that ODOT can track Project using ODOT's automated management 
system. 

Page 5 

4_ a. City shall submit documentation to ODOT's Project Liaison that shows that City 
has met Project key milestones_ The Project key milestones, dates, and required 
documentation are shown below: 

Environmental: October 31, 2004 
Documentation: Letter from City documenting that the milestone has been met 

Right of Way Acquisition: May 31, 2005 
Documentation: Letter from City's legal counsel certifying that 1) the right of way 
needed for the Project has been obtained and 2) the right-of-way acquisition has 
been completed in accordance with those certain right of way requirements 
contained in City Obligations, paragraph 1, of this agreement 

Permits: October 31, 2004 
Documentation: Letter from City indicatirJ_9 that all Permits have been obtained_ 

Final Plans I Biddable Engineering Documents: May 31, 2005 
Documentation: A copy of completed Proj~ct plans, specifications and cost 
estimates. 

Contract Advertisement and Award: June 30, 2005 
Documentation: A copy of the Award of Contract submitted to the Bureau of Labor 
and Industries_ 

Construction Completion: December 31, 2006 
Documentation: a letter from City indicating that construction is substantially 
complete. 

Project Completion: December 31, 2006 
Documentation: Letter from City indicating that the Project is complete and open to 
traffic, accompanied by City's final billing to ODOT. 

b. If the City does not meet a Project milestone date within one month of the date_ 
specified in City Obligations, Paragraph 4.a, reimbursement of City's Project 
expense shall be changed to one-half of the rate specified in ODOT's 
Obligation's, Paragraph 1, until such time as the City has completed the 
milestone and Project is back on schedule_ 

c. immediately upon missing a milestone date, City and ODOT shall establish a 
project review team including City's Project Liaison and ODOT's Project Liaison, 
at a minimum, and may include such other members as are deemed necessary. 
The project review team shall determine (a) if failure to complete the milestone in 
question will jeopardize successful completion of Project, (b) what steps must be 

2001 OTIA Program [GA 
Key #12400 

page 3 of 15 



ient By: MacKay & Sposito, Inc.; 503 682 1522; Mar-18. 5:12PM; 

taken by City to ensure successful completion of Project, and (c) revise the 
Project schedule, if changes are required. 

Page 6 

d. In the event that the Project schedule itemized in City Obligations 4.a. is revised 
pursuant to City Obligation 4.c, the City's Project Liaison and ODOT's Project 
Liaison shall reduce the revision to writing. The City's Project Liaison and 
ODOT's Project Liaison shall incorporate the revised schedule into the 
intergovernmental agreement by entering into a formal amendment to this 
agreement. 

e. When the Project is back on schedule according to the milestones set out in City 
Obligations 4.a., including a revised schedule adopted by formal amendment, 
City shall receive any funds withheld by ODOT under the provisions of Faragraph 
1.b. of OOOTs Obligations. 

5. City shall present invoices for the eligible, actual costs incurred by City on behalf 
of the Project directly to ODOT's Project Liaison for review and approval. Such invoices 
shall be sub.mitted in the form as shown on Exhibit "C", OTIA Progress Billing, attached 
hereto and by this reference made a part hereof. lnveices will identify the Project ang 
agreement number, and shall itemize and explain all expenses for which reimbursement 
is claimed. Invoices shall be presented for periods of not greater than one month, 
based on actual expenses incurred, and must clearly specify the percentage of 
completion of the Project. 

6. City shall submit a billing at the time City documents that Construction 
Completion, as set out in City Obligations, Paragraph 4, is complete. The billing will 
indicate total Project costs incurred to date, whether there are unresolved claims, and 
the anticipated timeline for resolving claims and closing the Project. 

7. City shall be responsible for any and all costs of Project which are not covered by 
OTIA funds except for as outlined in Metro resolution 02-3151, attached, and in Exhibit 
''A" of this document. City shall be responsible for all costs of the Project when the 
maximum amount of OTIA funds obligated under this Agreement have been expended. 

8. City agrees to comply with all federal. state, and local laws, regulations, 
executive orders and ordinances applicable to the work under this agreement, including, 
without limitation, the provisions of ORS 279.312, 279.314, 279.316, 279.320 and 
279.555, which hereby are incorporated by reference. 

9. City shall perform the service under this agreement as an independent contractor 
and shall be exclusively responsible for all costs and expenses related to its 
employment of individuals to perform the work under this agreement including, but not 
limited to, retirement contributions, workers compensation, unemployment taxes, and 
state and federal income tax withholdings. 

10. City, its subcontractors, if any, and all employers working under this agreement 
are subject employers under the Oregon Workers Compensation Law and shall comply 

2001 OTIA Program IGA 
Key #12400 

page 4 of 15 



ient By: MacKay & Sposito, Inc.; 503 682 1522; Mar-18-03 5:13PM; Page 7 

e 

with ORS 656.017, which requires them to provide workers' compensation coverage for 
all their subject workers, unless such employers are exempt under ORS 656.126_ City 
shall ensure that each of its contractors complies with these requirements. 

11. City will maintain the improvements made as a result of the Project at the same 
level as other similar facilities owned by City. 

12. City agrees that the Project will be on the public· right-of-way and will serve 
general transportation needs. 

13. Utility relocation or reconstruction may or may not be an eligible Project expense 
according to the following standard: 

a. The expense is an e!igfute expense if the owner of the utility facility 
possesses a property right for its location on the public right of way. 

b. The expense is not an eligible expense if the owner of the utility facility 
does not possess a property right for its location, but the facility exists on 
the public right of way solely under the permission of the City or other road 
authority, whether that permission is expressed or implied, and whether 

- written or oral. 

14. City certifies, at the time this agreement is executed, that sufficient funds are 
available and authorized for expenditure to finance costs of this agreement within City's 
appropriation or limitation of the budget. City further agrees that they will only submit 
invoices to ODOT for reimbursement on work that has been performed and paid for by 
City. 

15. City shall, to the extent permitted by the Oregon Constitution and the Oregon 
Tort Claims Act, indemnify, defend, save, and hold harmless the State of Oregon, 
Oregon Transportation Commission and its members, and the Oregon Department of 
Transportation and its officers and employees, from all claims. suits or actions of any 
nature arising out of activities of City. its consultant, its contractor, its officers. 
subcontractors, agents, or employees under this agreement. 

16. City's Project Liaison for this agreement is: Mike Stone, City of VVilsonville 
30000 SW Town Center Loop E, Wilsonville, Oregon 97070. Phone (503) 682-4960. 
City's Project Liaison is granted the authority to enter into and execute formal 
amendments to this agreement when revisions to the Project schedule are deemed 
necessary by the project review team. 

17. City shall place signs that identify Project as "Another Project Funded by 2001 
Oregon Transportation Investment Act" (OOOT approved design). City may affix 
additional signage that identifies local funds used for the Project. 

18. City agrees that it will call attention to the Project and help make it visible to the 
public. 

2001 OTIA Program IGA 
Key #12400 

page 5 of 15 



>ent By: MacKay & Sposito, Inc.; ~ 503 682 1522; Mar-18-03 5:13PM; e Page 8/17 

\ . 

19. City agrees to provide progress information and photographs in a suitable format 
for posting on the OTIA web site maintained by OOOT and to provide appropriate links 
from City's web sites to the OTIA web site. 

20. City agrees to comply with the conditions for Project approval adopted by the 
Oregon Transportation Commission. as set out in Exhibit A, Special Conditions, which is 
attached and made part of this Agreement. 

OOOT OBLIGATIONS 

1. 
a. OOOT shall reimburse City 54 % of eligible, actual PE and ROW costs and 

16% of eligible actual construction costs incurred under this agreement, up to 
the maximum amount of OOOT funds committed for the Project specified in 
Terms of Agreement, Paragraph 3, provided that City is meeting the Project 
milestones set out in City Obligations, Paragraph 4. a. However. the 
participation rate may be billed at 100% by the City for OOOT reimbursement 
in the 2002-03 budget year. Under no conditions shall ODOT's total 
obligation exceed $3,933,003 ($1 ,976,378_in OTIA funds and $1,956,625 in 
federal funds available to ODOT) including all expenses. 

b. In the event that City has not met a Project milestone, OOOT shall change its 
rate of reimbursement to City to be one-half of the rate specified in Paragraph 
1.a. until such time as Project is back on schedule. 

c. When the Project is back on schedule, according to the milestones set out in 
City Obligations 4.a., including a revised schedule adopted by formal 
amendment per City Obligations 4.d., ODOT shall pay City any funds withheld 
by OOOT under the provisions of Paragraph 1.b. of OOOT's Obligations. 

d. ODOT agrees to comply with the provisions of ORS 293.462 with regard to 
timely payment. 

e. OOOT agrees to review and issue the necessary permits in a timely manner 
for work within OOOT right-of~way. 

2. ODOT certifies, at the time this agreement is executed, that sufficient funds are 
available and authorized for expenditure to finance costs of this agreement within 
OOOT's current appropriation or !imitation of current biennial budget. 

3. OOOT's Project Liaison for this agreement is: Janeen Adamo. 123 NV'I/ Flanders, 
Portland Or. 97209 (503-731-4179). OOOT's Liaison shall: 

a. Receive any notices provided by City under this agreement. 
b. Review and process for payment all eligible, actual Project costs incurred 

within 30 days of the date of receipt of City's invoices by ODOT. 
c. Advise City at City's request on matters affecting the Project. 
d. OOOT's Project Liaison is granted the authority to enter into and execute 

formal amendments to this agreement when revisions to the Project 
schedule are deemed necessary by the project review team. 

2001 OTIA Program IGA 
Key#l2400 

page 6 of 15 



ient 8¥: MacKay & Sposito, Inc.; 503 682 1522; Mar-18-03 5:14PM; Page 9/17 e 

4. OOOT shall review the documentation provided by City to ensure that the Project 
undertaken by City is the Project approved by the Oregon Transportation Commission 
at its January 16. 2002 meeting. 

5. ODOT shall, at Project expense, review and concur with the plans and 
specifications for the Project. prior to advertisement for construction bid proposals. 

6. OOOT shall approve City's selection of consultants or contractors, and right-of-
way purchase. OOOT shall advertise and award Project for construction. 

7. OOOT shall maintain a web site for the 2001 OTIA Program listing Project status 
and accomplishment information for City's Project. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

1. This agreement may be terminated by mutual consent of both parties. 

2. OO_OT may terminate this agreement effective upon.delivery of written notice to 
City. or at such later date as may be established by ODOT. under any of the following 
conditions: 

a. If City fails to provide services called for by this agreement within the time 
specified herein or any extension thereof. 

b. If City fails to perform any of the other provisions of this agreement or so fails to 
pursue the work as to endanger performance of this agreement in accordance 
with its terms, and after receipt of written notice from ODOT fails to correct such 
failures within 10 days or such longer period as OOOT may authorize. 

c. If OOOT fails to receive funding, appropriations, limitations or other expenditure 
authority at levels sufficient to pay for the work provided in the agreement. 

d. If Federal or State laws, regulations or guidelines are modified or interpreted in 
such a way that either the work under this agreement is prohibited or if ODOT is 
prohibited from paying for such work from the planned funding source. 

If OOOT terminates this agreement for the reasons described in General 
Provisions, Paragraph 2., "a" or "b" above. City must reimburse ODOT for all Oregon 
Transportation Investment Act funds expended. If City fails to reimburse ODOT, OOOT 
may withhold City's proportional share of State Highway Fund distribution necessary to 
reimburse OOOT for costs incurred by such City breach. 

Any termination of this agreement shall not prejudice any rights or obligations 
accrued to the parties prior to termination. 

3. City acknowledges and agrees that OOOT, the Secretary of State's Office of the 
State of Oregon, and their duly authorized representatives shall have access to the 
books, 1 documents~ papers, and records of City which are directly pertinent to the 
specific agreement for the purpose of making audit. examination. excerpts. and 

2001 OTIA Program IGA 
Key #12400 

page 7 of 15 



ient By: MacKay & Sposito, Inc.; 503 682 1522; Mar·18-03 5:14PM; Page .1 0/17 e 

transcripts during the course of the Project and for a period of three years after final 
payment. Copies of applicable records shall be made available upon request. Payment 
for costs of copies is reimbursable by ODOT. 

4. This agreement and attached exhibits constitute the entire agreement between 
the parties on the subject matter hereof. There are no understandings, agreements, or 
representations, oral or written, not specified herein regarding this agreement. No 
waiver, consent, modification or change of terms of this agreement shall bind either 
party unless in writing and signed by both parties and all necessary approvals have 
been obtained. Such waiver, consent, modification or change, if made, shall be 
effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. The failure of 
either party to enforce any provision of this agreement shall not constitute a waiver by 
that partyrof that or any other provision. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their seals 
as of the day and year hereinafter written. 

The Oregon Transportation Commission approved this Project on January 16, 2002. 

The Oregon Transportation Commission on January 16, 2002, approved Delegation 
Order No. 2, which authorizes the Director to approve and execute agreements for day­
to-day operations when the work is related to a project included in the Statewide 
Transportation Improvement Program or a line item in the biennial budget approved by 
the Commission. 

2001 OTIA Program IGA 
Key #12400 

page 8 of 15 



3ent By: Ma2Kay & Sposito, Inc · .. e 503 682 1522; Mar-184ii 5:14PM; Page 11 I 1 7 

The Director on January 31, 2002, approved Subdelegation Order No. 2, which grants 
authority to the Deputy Director for the Oregon Transportation Investment Act to 
approve and execute agreements over $75,000 when the work is related to a project 
included in the Statewide Transportation Improvement Program, in the Oregon 
Transportation Investment Act project list, or in the approved biennial budget. 

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED 

By 7~ ~~:.: .. ~ 
· R~n 1 Man'ager 

3/)2_-L)'<-
Date _____ .-.J ____ _ 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL 

SUF:ff..IENCY /./ 

By ~ i, ?f ~---
Assistant Attorney General 

Date 1/1/t( J 
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL 
SUFFICIENCY 

2001 OTIA Progya.."TT IGA 
Key #12400 

STATE OF OREGON, by and through 
Its Department of Transportation 

Date __ )-=----_._(--'1:.._-_o..:__..;? ___ _ 

CITY OF WILSONVILLE, By and 
throu ·~s Elect~~ ~c~ls 

By~~~~~~~~~~ 
Mayor 

By ;j47~tt {: Kt~ 
· Recorder 

Date ,2-,/;1 /o3 

METRO. By and through its Elected Officials 

By __ ~_·· _~ _ ___,:p:~_/-'-. --­

~_/~~~ 
Date / ~· 

--------~-~~------

RETURN AGREEMENT TO CITY 

Contact: Mike Stone 
Address: C/0 City of Wilsonville 
30000 SW Town Center Loop E 
Wilsonville, Oregon 97070 

page 9 of 15 



ient By: MacKay & Sposito, Inc.; 503 682 1522; Mar-18-03 5:14PM; e Page 12/17 

EXHIBIT A 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
CITY OF WILSONVILLE 

BOECKMAN ROAD TO TOOZE ROAD CONNECTION 

Extend Boeckman Road from 95th Avenue to the intersection of 11 oth Avenue and 
Tooze Road. Reconstruct Tooze Road from 110th Avenue to Grahams Ferry Road. The 
Project will include a travel lane in each direction, left turn lanes at intersections and 
major driveways, bicycle lanes, and sidewalks. The Project proposes construction of a 
bridge, storm sewer system, culverts, traffic signals. railroad crossing, landscaping, 
wetland mitigation, utility installation, water line installation and illumination. 

Project Cost Estimate Project Financing 

PreliminarJ engineering 

1 
& design 

Environmental 
Right-of-way purchase 
Total - PE & ROW 

s 
s 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

·~1,215,000 

275,000 
2,170,400 
3,660,400! 

12,032,603 
15,693,003 

City PE & ROvV Contrib. 
OTlA 

$1,684,022 
$1,976,378 

46% 
54% 
100% of PE 

&ROW 

l Construction 
. Total *Metra Constn. Contrib. 

*OOOT Canstn. Contrib. 
"City Constn. Contrib. 

$1,956,625 
51,956,625 
$8,119,353 

16% 
16% I 

I 
I 68% 

i 100% of Constn. 

"January 2002 Oregon Transportation Committee meeting minutes and Metro 
Resolution 02-3151, attached hereto, marked "Exhibit 0", and by this reference made a 
part hereof, document the following: A commitment has been made of $1,956,625 each 
from Metro, ODOT, the City of VVilsonville and Clackamas County to the Sunnyside 
Road OTIA and Boeckman Road OTIA projects, with the further commitment that those 
agencies shall seek federal discretionary or other earmark funds to directly offset that 
commitment. Therefore, should future discretionary funds be made available for this 
Project, all parties shall equally divide said discretionary funds and agency funding 
commitments shall be reduced by that amount. through amendment to this agreement. 
u Includes Access Management Plan. 

2001 OTIA Program IGA 
Key #124:00 

page 10 of 15 

! 



38nt By: MaCKay & Sposito, Inc.; 503 682 1522; Mar-18-03 5:15PM; 

e 
Page 13/17 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
The Oregon Transportation Commission approved Projects for funding under 
OTIA subject to certain conditions: 

1. Complete an environmental assessment that analyzes Boeckman Roadffooze 
Road. 

2. The City of Wilsonville shall develop an access management plan for the Project 
consistent with the Oregon Highway Plan. The City of VVilsonvil!e shall adopt the 
access management plan as part of a legally binding. enforceable intergovernmental 
agreement between the City of Wilsonville and ODOT. The intergovernmental 
agreement shall include the following elements: 
• If the agreement is to be terminated that the City of 'vVilsonville give notice to OOOT 

in advance of a public hearing on the matter and that the public hearing be held prior 
to the expiration of the agreement. 

• Changes or termination of the agreement in advance of expiration shall require 
formal affirmative action by the Oregon Transportation Commission and the City of 
'vVilsonville. 

• The agreement can expire if the City of Wilsonville includes the access management 
plan in its Transportation System Plan. 

• The access management plan will apply appropriate access spacing standards as 
found in the 1999 Oregan Highway Plan or in the local Transportation System Plan 
(whichever is more restrictive). 

2001 OTIA Program IG A 
Key #124:00 

page 11 of 15 



ient By: MacKay & Sposito, Inc · .. e 503 682 1522; Mar-18-03 5:15PM; e 

EXHIBIT 8- OTIA AGREEMENT No.19,519 
CITY OF WILSONVILLE 

BOECKMAN ROAD TO TOOZE ROAD CONNECTION 

Sections 10, 11, 14 & 15, T. 3 S., R. 1 W., W.M. PROJECT KEY #12400 

~ ~ \ 
\ \ J~ 

TCOZE RD. I PROJE~T L /M/~5 ~~I~ 
11 j<S I "\ ~\~ I . 

I . I \ ! 1.· 

... J \ I ·' 
( "' r1 1 \ r 

; ci 
; c::: 
' >-a: a: 

w u. 
en 
w 

6 
-

,........ we5TFAU. Ro roo.zE RD. BOECK~ RD. :\'J v / ---~--------:~~t..,l..__-rtt------1 

jl Jt· ) ~ \ .!~ -~/.' 

gl 

PROJECT 

SECTION 

ROADWAY 
COUNTY 
CITY 
O.A TE 

~fjp § \ xr " 
} ~ I = \ ~f 

0 I ~. I 
I ( ~ t I 

~ i ( i! ~ !\ 
~ "ryYv~~\--:~l ~~\V~--~ 

, -- )) ,rt 
BOECKM.!\N RD. TO r 

\ I 
r 
TOOZE RD. CONNECTION 
'35TH AVE. TO 
GRAHAMS FERRY RD. ___-
BOECKMAN RD. & TOOZE RD. ~me 

, CLACKAMAS 
WILSONVILLE 
JUNE 2002 I 

2001 OTIA Program IGA 
Key #12400 

page 12 of 15 

Page 14/17 



ent By: Mackay & Sposito, Inc.; 503 682 1522; Mar-18. 5:15PM; Page 15/17 

! 

EXHIBIT C 
Oregon Transportation Investment Act (OTIA) 

Progress Billing 

City: CITY OF WILSONVILLE 
Project: BOECKMAN ROAD TO TOOZE ROAD CONNECTION 
Agreement No.: 19,519 
Billing Period: to 

Costs 

I ! 
Incurred Costs Total 

This Billed Total Cost Participation Amount Prior Total 
Period Previously : To Date Rate • Claimed- Claimed 

Amount Percent 
Claimed Complete 

This This 
Period ' Phase 

Planning I 1 
Engineering 

I 
' 

1 

Design ' 

Right of Way I 
i ; 

I ' \ 

Construction I I I 
-

Total 

'--· . 
I i 

Submission of this request certifies that. in accordance with the laws of the State of Oregon and 
under the conditions of approval for the project identified above, actual costs claimed have been 
incurred and are eligible pursuant to the Intergovernmental Agreement between City and the 
Oregon Department of Transportation. Also. nd other claims have been presented to, or 
payment made by, the State of Oregon for those costs claimed for reimbursement 
~ Per paragraph 1. a. under "000 T obligations", page 6 of this document, initial btllings will be 
100% participation rate from 0 TIA 1 funds and reduced in subsequent budget year. 

City Project Liaison 

Date 
(for OOOT use) 
l have reviewed the above project and related costs and, in my opinion, subject to audit, 
the costs reflect the progress to date and are eligible for reimbursement in the amount 
of$ ________________ _ 

ODOT Project Liaison 

Date 

2001 OTIA Program IGA 
Key #12400 

page 13 of 15 

-

: 

! 



~ent By: MacKay & Sposito, Inc.; 503 682 1522; Mar-18-03 5:15PM; e 
EXHIBIT 0 

OTIA AGREEMENT No. 19,519 
BOECKMAN ROAD TO TOOZE ROAD CONNECTION 

Metro Council Resolution # 02-3151 (Page 1 of 2) 

BE?OR2 lrte METRO COU!'J"CIL 

FOR r& PURPOSE Of A??R0'-1""'0-lG 
FUNDS FOR l.~ StfN"N""YSIDE 
ROAD A...N"D SOEC~Vi.A...:.'l ROAD 
PROJECTS. 

~SOLUTION NO. 02-:i 15! 

Inttoducc:d by 
Ex~ct:.tive Ofr[c.:r ~Gk: Bur:cn 

Page 16/17 

w"""H:E..~AS, the 200 ~ Oregon ugista:x.:rc:: passd H3 ll"-2 Establishing cnc: Or~gan TranS?or~.:icn 
b.vc:~mecc Ac: (OTI...!o...); and 

WKE::tEAS, me OTI..!. iz:ciud.ed S200 million for La.oe Ca?a.c(ry a..,c: i::!7c::rchznge ?rejects st.!.::::: w-id~; 
a..'1.d 

w-1-: -?~AS, the: Or.::gorr T:-:li1spo::-2.:-ica C.Jr.~rr.i5sion (OTC) id::n:ifi:d a. S70 million C:·escn 
Oe:pamn~::xc ofTranspor..arion (OD01j R:gioa l carge~ for Lane Ca9aciry and Inrerchzng: proje::rs; 
anci 

W'"HEREAS. the OTC r::ct'.l<:S~::c inpucfrorn the Joint l?olicy Advisor.{ Comi:l.ig::::::: on TrallS?OC':a.tio:l 
(IP .~en on project <:c.Jr.1r:l~::dJ.rio~ ;:or che S"70 r:Wl:on ::tegic:J. l Targ~t for ~::l~ Cz.;:;acir; and 
btercha . .ng~ proje::.::.s; a.'1C 

wt-:ER2AS, JPACT ?r.J·,.i_ded pr':)jc:t fur:C.ing re::.om.mendacions f.:Jr une C.1pa.cicy and L-r:i!:cha..'1.ge 
projects co "l'·iove::1oe~ 2, 200 l, that coc.ald S78A62 :nil lion; and 

"'>;Al:i.EREAS, IP ACT r::qu.c>tcd S8.462. c:;.ill.ioa :nor::: than ;:he R:::gicn L urg=: ar.our:t: Q. crder co 
a.c!:tiev~ S!atewidc cquicy for th::: :-e5lcc; and 

W"F-GREAS, t:h: 58.462 mi.llioa "-'OWd be u.s.:::i ro complete fu.....,diils :or ~o Clackamas C.Jt:nty 
?rojcc:.S: Boed: ... -:1ar. Road in Wilsocvi.llc; me Sunnysicie Koad in C\a.cbmas: Cocr.rr. ar:d 

-W}(E~AS, c.f.te BoccK.-:ta.n Road proje-:: w-ill ;=::rve a sig.:llfie2...'1;: c.Jmpact, r.-i..-.::d-t;se deveLopc;ent:. 

?reject at 6..:: Damrrusci Hospill.l sr.:::: cta.t wil! fJrovide r..eed:::i housir.g in W]scnviJl:: ar.d is 
cocsis;:em: wim region's 2040 Growth Conc.::?t and Regional Tra:tsporo2.ricc. Plao (RT?), as well as 
st.J.re objectives for cor.r;;~~:::: developG1e:"!~ and 

W~ER£AS, :.'-:e S:..mnyside Road :::roje::: ;r:-o-.r~cies ne::::::d ac::.:ss :a an a.n~:l. t:road~ng .::on.:>is:en: 
wit:h ORS 197.293 and su.ce Goal ld. for ·..:rba..-: cxpar...sioa oo uc::xc::?tion lands,'"' and is ::onsis~nt 
wic..'1 region· s 20~0 G~c·,.-;:'1 Conc-=pt u·.d che R. T?; and 

WfERE.A.S, a: rhei~ Dc::cmber tl., 200:, :;-ac:::ing, •ic GTC reta.ineci c~c S7•'J milLion ~::gior. l ta.rg~~ 

for Lane Ca.?aci':• and fnc::ich:!.!!ge ?rajc:::s a..-;d rcquc:sccd th.!t IP.A.CT deveicp a. ?rogram w:-J:i...'l 
w.'lar cargec; and 

Wl-<::ER.E.A.S, at cheir D::cecnb.::~ 1 j, 200 l, me::cing fP ACT re::p.!c:S";ed. cjJ.c r::pr=s.::nt.a!iv~ of 
Clacb . .-n.as Ccunry, WiLsomril!:::, ODOT, ar.d Menu work wic..':J 6e 17AC"I' rt::?i'CS.:::J.t:ll:ive fc; cl::: 

Cities ofC!acb.ma.s Ccur:ty to deveioo a. scr-uegy for bafanc:ng che R.:gion 1 OTIA ?rojecc tis<: a.c­
S/0 million with cansicc::r-tion give:1 co rec:)t::!!r:tending either ic:. whak or in 9an: i:hc Boeck:mz.n wd 
Sunnyside projec~; a..'1d 

2001 OTIA Program rG A 
Key #12400 

page 14 of 13 



ient B~: Ma~Kay & Sposito, Inc.; 503 682 1522; Mar-18 •. 5:16PM; 

EXHIBIT D 
OTIA AGREEMENT No-19,519 

BOECKMAN ROAD TO TOOZE ROAD CONNECTION 
Metro Council Resolution # 02-3151 (Page 2 of 2) 

Page 17 I 1 7 

WHE!t.EAS, che Clackamas Councy, Wilsonville, ODOT, and Metro r:pr::s.::~~acivcs m::~ in Lake 
Oswego on D~e.."TTeer 1 8, 2001, a..;.d recommended a. stra.tc?J' that :=suits io a combination of OTL.t...., 
Mcrro MTI?, ODOT STIP. a.nd local f.J.nCs ~o complete boch the Boe::.X..-run and Sunr:yside ;::roj~cts 
by riscai y ar (FY) 2006; and; 

Now· T~FOR.E BE iT ~SOLV =.D chat tile Metro Couacil and iPACT f.l"'.d w"la.:: 

l. A funcing a.'1d im9lemc:n~ation sr:rat::S)' for Soc::krr:an Road and Sun.,yside Roa:i 
(I22tod to I j,2"") shot:fd be pursu::d as show::1 in E:x:.:,ibit A to th:.S r~s.:iution. 

2. ~ac: S:;acegy showr. in Exhioir A r::pr::seats a. Mecro Cor.:ncil a..1.ci i?ACT 
coactirm:::r:: of Sl,956,625 f:-om the FY 04-07 MTIP to the Bceckmu project. 

.1. (:,.e Mccro Council .:!nd I? ACT will request an addit.iona! S L,956,.S25 fran ODOT 
is a. ;:\.::gion l prioriL;t for l'lc: 2004-2007 STI?. 

4. Tut :b: MTIP commitment is c.::ncicioned oc: commirm::ncs cf n,956,525 eac:-: 
from ODOT, the C:'Jf of Wilsonville ar.d Ctacka.-:1as County to t:lc Su71nysicie ~d 
3occk..-nan Road proj~t:S-

5. :SEforu will b<:: made ;:a a.·vaid or !T'.ini~ rhe above fundi:tg com4:'tiwner.:5 by 
S:::k:t:.g other S<Jl!CCeS St:Ch as fedef:!.l a:scr:::iona..~.t funds. .. 

6. Tr..is suacegy, cog::-.'te::- wic;,. pr:v1cu:;ly r:comme:l<i::d p:ojec:s icienc£::d io :he [::tt~r 
from J?ACT ro tbe OTC d.:!ted.November 2, 200l, resul:s in a S70 miUion R::s]an! 
Me:ro area rc::ommendacion fer OTIA Lane Ca.;:acicy atlci Inter:~aag:: ;Jrojects J.:ld 
l.s conststent wich che CTC Regico l rarg::c. 

7. The st.r-a.::egy be foCVtad.ed co the OTC for c.'1eir consideration at th::i: Iam:.ary i5, 
200 l, me::cin5. 

I ---ADOPTED by the Mecro Cound :!J.i:; /0"- day of ~----"'' 

Approv::::i J.S !a fcrm: 

~~ 
Dan Cooper, G~n4Ccunsel 

200'1. OTIA Program I~A 
Key #12400 

page lS of lS 

2002. 



(, 
\ 

.·, 

STAFF REPORT 

INCONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION 02-3151, FOR THE PURPOSE OF APPROVING FUNoS 
FOR TIIE SUNNYSIDE ROAD AND BOECKMAN ROAD PROJECTS 

Date: December 21, 2001 Prepared by: Andrew Cotugno · 

DESCRIPTION 

This resolution would commit future Metro Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) funding 
toward the construction of a project on Boeckman Road in Wilsonville; it would also recommend th8t 
the Oregon Department of Transportation (OOOn commit Sl 0.4 million of Bond f~nds from the _. · 
Oregon Transportation Investment Act (OTIA) toward both the Sunnyside Road and Boec.la:Dau Rod 
projects and commit S2 million of future funds from the State Transportation Improvement Program 
(STIP) toward the Boeckman Road project. These commitments arc recommended conditioned· on 
Clackamas County and Wilsonville each committing another $2 million toward ·the projects .. · · . 

E:liatillg Law 

These actions arc proposed under the authority of the Metro Council. in concert with the Joint Polley 
Advisory Committee on Transportation (JPACT). operating as the Metropolitan Planning Organization 
under federal law, to allocate federal transportation funds. · 

Background 

At their October 4, 2001, meeting. JP ACT reconunended projects for funding through the OTIA. 
Included in that recommendation was a request to fund $13.0 million toward a Sunnyside Road project 
from 122,.. to 142.,. Avenues as well as S7.8 million toward an extension ofBocc:lcman Road to Toozc 
Road in Wilsonville. At their December 12, 2001, meeting~ JP ACT was infonncd that .the Oregon 
Transportation Commission was prepared to fund $10.4 million from the OTIA Bond funds toward 
these projects and directed JPACT to recommend how to split these fm1ds between the two projects. At 
the meeting there was discussion of committing the full amount toward a Sunnyside Road. project from 
122 .. lo 142_, (with $11.3 mill.ion of matching fUnds from Clackamas County) -or- to commit the 
requested S7 .8 million toward the Boeckman Road project, leaving $2.6 million to go toward the 
Sunnyside Road project. JPACT concluded they preferred not to chose between the two projects and 
asked staff to return at the January 10, 2002, JPACT meeting with a recommendation on haw to fund 
both projects. Staff suggested that additional funding contributions from all four parties (MTIP, STIP, 
Clac:bmas County and Wilsonville) should be considered. 

Budget Impact 

There is no impact on the Metro budget. However, this docs represent a commitment of $2 million 
against Fiscal Year 2006/07 MTIP funding toward th~e projects and a request to commit S2 million of 

Fiscal Y car 2006/07 STIP funding by ODOT. 

Staff Report to Resolution 02·315 1. page 1 of 2 



( 

V..&...&...&. V.I.' ll..&...a....oJV!'t t ..L.!J~ 

Oatstandiog Questions 

This recommendation is subject to concurrence by the other panie~ particularly the Oregon 
Transportation Commission, Clackamas County, and Wilsonville. In addition. cash-flow and project 
phasing requirements could result in the precise schedule of funding being altered within the total 
amounts approved. Future conunitrncnts of MTIP and STIP funding is proposed from currently 
unallocated fY 2006/07 funds. However, at that time, consideration can be given to advance these 
funds if other MTIP and STIP cash flow requirements allow. 
Recommendation 

It is reconunended that the funding for the two projects be revised as follows: 

Current Changes Recommended 
Proposal Proposal 

Sunnyside Road- 1221101 to 142nd 
Local $11,300,000 +1,956,625 Sl3.256,62S 
OTIA 10,400,000 -1,9562625 8,443,375 
Total $21,700,000 0 $21 '700,000 

Boeckman Road Extension to Toozc Rd. 
Local $7,846,500 +1,956,625 $9,803,125 
OTIA 7,846,500 -5,869,875 1,976,625 
MTIP 0 +1,956,625 1,956,625 
STIP 0 +1,956,625 1,956,625 
Total $15,693,000 · 0 SIS,693,000 

(Note: See Exhibit A to Resolution 02-3151 for a more detailed breakdown of funding by project phase 
and schedule.) --

The change in funding described above results in a recommendation to the OTC that the OTIA Bond 
Funds be split $8,443,375 toward the Sunnyside Road project and $1,976,625 toward the Boeckman 
Road project. This is predicated on a future comminnent of FFY '06/07 MTIP funding and a request 
that ODOT commit future FFY '06/07 STIP funding in the amount of$1,956,625 each. Further, it is 
conditioned on Clackamas County and Wllsonvillc each committing another $1,956,625 toward each of 
their projects. 

In addition, because of lhe increased local share, it is recommended that ODOT consider a loaD to 
Wilsonville and/or Cla~:kamas County from the State Infrastructure Bank. This would help alleviate 
local cash-flow problems. Since both local shares are planned to be paid for through various 
development fees, this could be an important fmancing tool. 

Approval of this recommendation would complete the funding for the Boeckman Road JJrojccL 
However, it would only complete the funding for the Sunnyside Road project from 122a.t to 142141

• It is 
anticipated that future applications for MTIP funding will be considered for the remaining sec:tions to 
1 S2ocl and 172..s. 

On January 4, 2002, the Transportation Policy Alternatives Committee (TPAC) recommended an 
amendment to Resolution 02-J J S 1 to read: 

WHEREAS, now therefore be it resolved that the Metro Council and JPACT find that: 

S. Effons will be made to avoid or minimize the above funding commitments by 
seeking other sources such as federal discretionary funds. 

Statr Report to Resolution 02·3151, page 2 of 2 

li!:J uuo 



October 3, 2006 

Debbie J. Burgess 
Local Programs Specialist 

~~ 
~~Jt' 
5§-P­

Cityof ~J;J 
WILSONVILLE 

in OREGON 

Contracts and Agreements Unit 
Oregon Department of Transportation 
355 Capital Street NE 
Salem OR 97301-3871 

Re: Boeckman Road-Tooze Road Connection 
MCA # 19,519 Amendment No.2 

Ms. Burgess; 

e 
29799 SW Town Center Loop E 
Wilsonville, Oregon 97070 
(503) 682-1011 
(503) 682-1015 Fax Administration 
(503) 682-7025 Fax Community Development 

I am returning to you the six blue back originals of Amendment No.2 to MCA Agreement No. 
19, 519 signed by Mayor Charlotte Lehan on behalf of the City of Wilsonville. In addition, I 
have included a copy of the resolution authorizing her to sign the Amendment. Once 
Amendment No.2 has been fully executed, please return a copy to my office. 

Should you have any questions, do not hesitate to call me at 503-570-1506. 

Sincerely, 

Sandra C. King, MMC 
City Recorder 

/sck 

Enclosures 

(',l<,' \bJ' "Serving The Community With Pride" 



September 19, 2006 

Mike Stone 
City of Wilsonville 
29799 Town Center Loop E. 
Wilsonville, Oregon 97070 

SUBJECT: Boeckman Road-Tooze Road Connection 
MCA# 19,519 Amendment No.2 

Alison Kean Campbell of Metro forwarded onto your office 6 bound copies of the proposed 
agreement for the subject project. Please review with your staff and with other affected 
personnel and if satisfactory, secure the necessary signatures and return the bound, 
signed copies to me at this office. BB's should not be returned to Metro (once fully 
executed Salem will distribute the final BB's).(Piease Note: It's Required that you sign AND 
date the attached documents or the execution of the agreement cannot be completed and the 
documents will be returned to you.) 

I am enclosing an unbound copy for your use. The unbound copy may be retained for your 
reference until Salem Contracts Unit sends you an original signed, executed agreement. 
(Please note: the blue coverings are not to be removed; these bound copies indicate that 
each bound contract is complete and identical.) 

A fully executed copy of the agreement will be sent to you for your files following final action by 
the Department of Transportation. If it should be sent from Salem to a specific person or 
address, please let us know that information. 

If you have any questions, please call me at 503-743-3157. 

Debbie J. Burgess 
Local Programs Specialist 
Contracts and Agreements Unit 

Att. 

DB/pi 

cc: Kristin Retherford, City of Wilsonville 
Jadene Stensland, City of Wilsonville 



600 NORTH.T GRAND AVENUE IPORTLAND, OREG0-232.2.736 

TEL 503 797 1700 FAX 503 797 1797 

September 15, 2006 

Mike Stone 
City Wilsonville 
30000 SW Town Center Loop E 
Wilsonville, Oregon 97070 

METRO 

Re: Amendment No.2 to State of Oregon's MCA Contract No. 19,519 
2001 Oregon Transportation Investment Act Agreement 
Boeckman Road- Tooze Road Connection 

Dear Mr. Stone: 

Alison Kean Campbell 
Tete: (503) 797-1511 

· FAX: (503) 797-1792 

Enclosed are six sets executed by Metro on the above-referenced 200 I Oregon Transportation Investment 
Act Agreement among the Oregon Department of Transportation, City of Wilsonville and Metro 
regarding the above-referenced project. 

Please provide a fully executed set to my attention when available. Meanwhile, if you have any 
questions on the foregoing, please do not hesitate contact me at 503/797-1511. 

Very truly yours, 

Alison Kean Campbell 
Senior Attorney 
Office ofMetro Attorney 

AKC/sm 
Enclosures 

cc: Thomas L. Weatherford, ODOT 
Ted Leybold, Metro Planning Dept. 

R e c y c I e d ra peT 

www.metro-region.org 

TDD 797 1804 


